

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

No. 03-71336  
No. 03-71603

---

**HEMP INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, ET AL.**

**v.**

**DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.**

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF RULES OF  
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Patrick Goggin, SBN # 182218  
590 Athens Street  
San Francisco, CA 94112  
Telephone/Fax: (415) 334-0994

Joseph E. Sandler (Admitted)  
John Hardin Young  
Sandler, Reiff & Young, P.C.  
50 E Street, S.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
Telephone: (202) 479-1111

Dated: June 24, 2003

Attorneys for Petitioners

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....13

ARGUMENT.....16

I. RULE 205F IS A SCHEDULING OF HEMP STALK,  
FIBER, SEED AND OIL UNDERTAKEN IN  
VIOLATION OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF  
THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT.....16

A. Petitioners’ Products Were Not Controlled  
Substances Prior to Issuance of Rule 205F.....16

1. Hemp Stalk, Fiber, Seed and Oil  
Are Not Controlled as “Marihuana”.....17

2. Hemp Stalk, Fiber, Seed and Oil Are  
Not Controlled as THC.....19

3. The Statute On Its Face Precludes  
Treatment of Hemp Stalk, Fiber, Seed  
and Oil as THC Notwithstanding the  
Presence of Trace Amounts.....21

B. Rule 205F Is Not Entitled to Chevron Deference.....25

C. Rule 205F Is a Scheduling Action.....28

D.	DEA Violated the CSA Requirements for Rescheduling.....	30
II.	RULE 206F IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT TREATS LIKE SITUATIONS DIFFERENTLY WITHOUT ADEQUATE EXPLANATION OR BASIS.....	32
A.	DEA’s Exemption of Animal Feed Is Based On Legislative History and Lack of Potential for Abuse.....	33
B.	Products DEA Failed to Exempt Are Identical To Animal Feed With Respect to Legislative History and Potential for Abuse.....	35
1.	Legislative History.....	35
2.	Potential for Abuse.....	42
C.	DEA’s Failure to Extend the Exemption to Edible Hemp Seed and Oil and Seed and Oil Products Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	42
III.	DEA VIOLATED THE REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ACT IN ISSUING RULE 205F.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	48
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C) and CIRCUIT RULE 32-1.....	50
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Airmark Corp. v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 758 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	42, 43
<i>Brower v. Evans</i> , 257 F.3d 1058 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	23, 27
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837(1984).....	13, 25, 26, 27
<i>CHW West Bay v. Thompson</i> , 246 F.3d 1218 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	43
<i>Environmental Defense Center, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 319 F.3d 39 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	27, 44
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	30
<i>Idaho Power Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 766 F.2d 1348 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	42
<i>Kawaaihou v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	24
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	24
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	29

<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	42
<i>Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Independent Ins. Agents of America, Inc.</i> 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	24
<i>New Hampshire Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 203 F.3d 1 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc., v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	24
<i>O’Keeffe’s Inc. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 92 F.3d 940 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996)	42
<i>Orca Bay Seafoods v. Northwest Truck Sales, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 433 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Prince v. Jacoby</i> , 303 F.3d 1074 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002), pet. cert. filed May 2, 2003 .....	24
<i>Transactive Corp. v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	43
<i>U.S. v. Geyler</i> , 949 F.2d 280 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991)	27
<i>United States v. Diapulse Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1984)	43
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 846 F.2d 541 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988)	31
<i>United States v. Florida East Coast Railway</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973)	31
<i>United States v. McMahon</i> , 861 F.2d 8 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1988)	20

<i>United States v. Wuco</i> , 535 F.2d 1200 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 978 (1976).....	20
<i>Walters v. Metro Educational Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997) .....	27
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	29

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. §556 (2003) .....	16
5 U.S.C. §557(2003) .....	16
5 U.S.C. §604 (2003) .....	44
5 U.S.C. §605(b)(2003).....	3
21 U.S.C. §802 (2003) .....	passim
21 U.S.C. §802(17)(2003).....	22
21 U.S.C. §802(16)(2003).....	17, 26
21 U.S.C. §802(19) .....	22
21 U.S.C. §811 (2003) .....	passim
21 U.S.C §811(a)(2003).....	16, 31
21 U.S.C. §811(g)(3)(B)(2003) .....	3
21 U.S.C. §812 (2003) .....	passim
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(2003).....	14, 16
21 U.S.C. §812(c)(2003).....	passim
21 U.S.C. §871(b)(2003).....	2, 34

21 U.S.C. §877 (2003) ..... 2

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. §1308.11(d)(27)(2002).....6, 20, 25

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)(1)..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, INDUSTRIAL HEMP IN THE UNITED STATES:  
STATUS AND MARKET POTENTIAL (Jan. 2000) .....8, 9, 11

H. Rep. 792, 75<sup>th</sup> Cong. 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. 1 (1937) .....38

Hearings on H.R. 6385, 7<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. 8 (April 1937).....36

I. Bocska and M. Karus, THE CULTIVATION OF HEMP: BOTANY, VARIETIES,  
CULTIVATION AND HARVESTING 38 (1998) .....10

Leson and Pless, HEMP FOODS AND OILS FOR HEALTH (1999) .....11

Leson, Pless, Grotenhermen, Kalant and ElSohly, Evaluating the Impact of  
Hemp Food Consumption on Workplace Drug Tests, 25 JOURNAL OF  
ANALYTICAL TOXICOLOGY 691, 692 (Nov./Dec. 2001).....12

S. Rep. 900, 75<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1937).....40

Thompson, Berger & Allen, ECONOMIC IMPACT OF INDUSTRIAL HEMP IN  
 KENTUCKY (Univ. of Kentucky Center for Business & Economic  
 Research, July 1998).....9, 10, 11

U.S. Senate Finance Committee, Hearings on H.R. 6906, 7<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess.  
 (1937).....18

U.S. Senate Finance Committee, Hearings on H.R. 6906, 7<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess.  
 9 (1937).....39
